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EN Instructions for use:
1. These instructions cover the use of the DMM Vault. If in doubt 
please contact your supplier or DMM.
2. Immediately before use, visually/functionally inspect to ensure 
that this product is in a serviceable condition and operates 
correctly. This inspection should be recorded on the inspection 
form supplied. We recommend a thorough inspection at least 
once every 6 months by a competent person (this may be the 
manufacturer).
3. This product is designed for use in normal climatic conditions 
(-40°C - +50°C). It may be suitable for other conditions, please 
consult your supplier.
4. No responsibility will be accepted by DMM for damage, injury 
or death resulting from misuse. If in doubt contact your supplier 
or DMM.
5. No special transportation precautions are necessary; however, 
avoid all contact with chemical reagents or other corrosive 
substances.
6. Maintenance and Servicing: This product must not be marked, 
modi�ed or repaired by the user unless authorised by DMM. Note: 
this product is not user maintainable with the exception of the 
following:
6.1 Disinfection: disinfect using a disinfectant containing 
quaternary ammonium compounds reinforced with chlorohexidine 
(e.g. Savlon) in su�cient quantities to be e�ective. Soak the 
product for 1 hour at dilutions recommended for general use using 
clean water as per (6.2) not exceeding 25°C then rinse thoroughly 
as per (6.2).
6.2 Cleaning: if soiled rinse in clean warm water of domestic 
supply quality (maximum temperature 25°C) with mild detergent 
at appropriate dilution (pH range 5.5 - 8.5). Thoroughly rinse and 
dry naturally in a warm ventilated room away from direct heat. 
Important: Cleaning is recommended after every use in a marine 
environment.
6.3 Lubrication: Lubricate the mechanism with a suitable 
lubricating oil. This should be carried out after cleaning. Cleaning 
and lubrication may cure a defective mechanism, if it does not, 
replace the product immediately.  Lubrication is recommended 
after every use in a marine environment. 
6.4 Storage: after any necessary cleaning store unpacked in a 
cool, dry, dark place in a chemically neutral environment away 
from excessive heat or heat sources, high humidity, sharp edges, 
corrosives or other possible causes of damage. Do not store wet.
7. Explanation of Markings:
DMM - Name of manufacturer.
Vault Axxx - Product identi�cation.
MBSxkN - Minimum breaking strength.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Working Load Limit.

- Not PPE

YRDAYXXXX# - Year/Day of manufacture and individual serial 
number.

Book Pictogram - reminder that the end user should read & 
understand these Instructions.

Guarantee: DMM guarantees this product for 3 years against any 
defects in materials or manufacture. The guarantee does not cover 
this product for normal wear through usage, incorrect storage, poor 
maintenance, accidental damage, negligence, any modi�cations or 
alterations, corrosion, or for any usage for which the product was 
not designed.
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FR Mode d’emploi:
1. Ceux-ci directives parcourir l’utilisation de DMM Vault. Se reporter à 
les produire énumérer pour des détails. En cas de doute s’il vous plaît 
contactez votre fournisseur ou DMM.
2. Juste avant utilisation, e�ectuez une inspection visuelle/
fonctionnelle a�n de vous assurer que le produit est en état de bon 
fonctionnement. Nous recommandons une inspection approfondie 
être e�ectuée au moins une fois tous les six mois par une personne 
compétente (qui peut être le fabricant). Cette inspection doit être 
enregistrée sur le formulaire d’inspection fourni.
3. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans des conditions 
climatiques normales (-40°C - +50°C). Il peut être convenable pour 
d’autres conditions, pour en savoir plus consulte votre fournisseur.
4. DMM décline toutes responsabilités à l’égard des dommages, 
blessures ou fatalités
résultant du mauvais emploi se son matériel. En cas de doute, 
contactez DMM. 
5. Aucune précaution spéciale de transport n’est requise. Eviter 
cependant le contact avec des produits réactifs ou autres substances 
corrosives.
6. Mode d’emploi et d’entretien.
Ce produit ne doit pas être marqué, modi�é ou réparé par l’utilisateur 
sauf autorisation de DMM. Remarque: ce produit n’est pas 
maintenable utilisateur à l’exception de ce qui suit:
6.1 Désinfection: utiliser un désinfectant composé d’ammonium 
additionné de chlorohexidine (“Savlon” par exemple) en quantité 
su�sante pour assurer son e�cacité. Tremper l’article pendant une 
heure dans de l’eau propre selon les proportions classiques (voir 6.2) 
à une température ne dépassant pas 25°C, puis rincer parfaitement 
(voir 6.2).
6.2 Nettoyage: en cas de souillure, rincez à l’eau courante claire et 
tiède (température maximales de 25°C) à l’aide d’un détergent doux 
dilué de manière appropriée (intervalle de pH : 5.5 à 8.5). Rincez-le 
convenablement et laissez-le sécher naturellement dans une 
piéce chaude et aérée, à l’écart de toute source de chaleur directe. 
Le nettoyage est recommandé après chaque utilisation dans un 
environnement marin.
6.3 Lubri�cation: lubri�er le mécanisme en utilisant une huile 
lubri�ante multi-usage. Le lubri�cation doit être e�ectué après le 
nettoyage. Nettoyage et lubri�cation peut guérir un mécanisme 
défectueux, si c’est le cas, remplacez immédiatement le produit. 
La lubri�cation est recommandé après chaque utilisation dans un 
environnement marin. 
6.4 Stockage: après toute opération de nettoyage, stocker sans 
emballage dans un endroit frais, sec et sombre, neutre, et loin de toute 
source de chaleur excessive, de grande humidité, d’arêtes tranchantes, 
de substances corrosives,ou autres risques de dégâts. Ne pas stocker 
mouillé.
7. Explication des marquages 
DMM - nom du fabricant.
Vault Axxx - L’identi�cation des produits.
MBS xkN -  Tension de rupture minimale.. 
 WLL xxkN xxkg - Charge de travail max.

- Non EPI

ANJOUXXXX# - Année/Jour de la fabrication et numéro de série 
individuel

Diagramme du livret - rappelle à l’utilisateur �nal qu’il doit lire 
et comprendre ces instructions. 

Garantie: DMM garantit ce produit pendant 3 ans contre tout défaut 
de matière ou de fabrication. La garantie ne couvre pas ce produit 
pour une usure normale par l’usage, le mauvais stockage, le mauvais 
entretien, les dommages accidentels, la négligence, les modi�cations 
ou altérations, de corrosion ou pour tout usage pour lequel le produit 
n’a pas été conçu.
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DK: BRUGERVEJLEDNING
1. Disse anvisninger gælder brugen af DMM Vault. Hvis du er i tvivl, skal 
du kontakte din leverandør eller DMM.
2. Umiddelbart før brug inspiceres produkt visuelt og funktionelt, for 
at tilsikre at denne produkt er i funktionsdygtig tilstand og fungerer 
korrekt. Vi anbefaler en grundig inspektion mindst én gang om hver 
6 måneder af en kyndig person (dette kan være fabrikanten). Denne 
inspektion bør noteres på den vedlagte inspektionsblanket.
3. Dette produkt er designet til anvendelse under normale klimatiske 
forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Det kan muligvis anvendes under andre 
forhold, spørg venligst din leverandør.
4. DMM paatager sig intet ansvar for nogen form for ulykke, 
persoskade eller død foraarsaget af misbrug. Hvis du er i tvivl, kontakt 
din leverandør eller DMM.
5. Ingen specielle transport forholdsregler er nødvendige, men undgå 
al kontakt med kemiske reagenser eller andre ætsende sto�er.
6. Vedligeholdelse og service
Dette produkt må ikke være mærket, ændret eller repareret af 
brugeren medmindre de er godkendt af DMM. Bemærk: dette produkt 
er ikke bruger vedligeholdes med undtagelse af følgende:
6.1 Desinfektion: Desin�cer med et desinfektionsmiddel 
indeholdende kvaternære ammoniumforbindelser forstærket med 
klorhexidin (f.eks Savlon) i tilstrækkelige mængder til at være e�ektive. 
Soak produktet i 1 time ved fortyndinger anbefales til almindelig brug 
med rent vand pr (6.2), der ikke overstiger 25 ° C og derefter skylles 
grundigt som per (6.2).
6.2 Rengøring: Skylles i rent varmt vand fra vandhanen, hvis beskidt 
(maksimumtemperatur 25°C) med mildt rengøringsmiddel i passende 
fortyndingsgrad (pH-værdi 5,1-8,5). Skyl set grundigt af of lad det tørre 
naturligt I et varmt ventileret rum vaek fra direkte varme.Rengøring 
anbefales efter hver brug i havmiljøer.
6.3 Smøring: smøre mekanismen ved hjælp af almindelig smøreolie.  
Smøring skal udføres efter rengøring. Rengøring og smøring kan 
helbrede en defekt mekanisme, hvis det ikke sker, skal du udskifte 
produktet med det samme. Smøring anbefales efter hver brug i et 
havmiljøer. 
6.4 Opbevaring: Efter nødvendig rengøring opbevares udstyret 
uindpakket paa et køligt, mørkt sted i kemisk neutrale omgivelser 
i passende afstand fra stærk varme eller i direkte varmekilder, høj 
fugtighed, skarpe kanter, ætsende sto�er eller andre mulige aarsager 
til beskadigelse. Maa ikke opbevares fugtigt.
7. Forklaring til mærkninger 
DMM - Fabrikantens navn.
Vault Axxx - Produkt kode.
MBS xkN - Minimum brudstyerke.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Arbejde grænse belastning.

               - Ikke PPE (personlige værnemidler)

ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag i fremstilling og individuelt serienummer.
Bog piktogram - Påmindelse om, at slutbrugeren skal læse og 
forstå disse vejledninger.

Garanti: DMM garanterer dette produkt i 3 år mod eventuelle 
fejl i materialer eller fremstilling. Garantien dækker ikke dette 
produkt for normal slitage gennem brug, forkert opbevaring, ringe 
vedligeholdelse, hændelig skade, uagtsomhed, eventuelle ændringer 
eller forandringer, korrosion, eller for nogen brug, som produktet ikke 
er beregnet.

NO:  BRUGERVEJLEDNING
1. Disse instruksjoner dekket bruken av DMM Vault. Referer til produkt 
for detaljer. Hvis du er i tvil kan du kontakte din leverandør eller DMM.
2. Rett før bruk skal alt utstyr inspiseres visuelt for å sikre at produktet 
er i skikket tilstand og fungerer på den riktige måte. Vi anbefaler 
grundig inspeksjon minst en gang hver 6 måned. Slik inspeksjon bør 
utføres av en kompetent person (dette kan være produsenten). Denne 
inspeksjonen ska opp på inspeksjon som levert.
3. Dette produktet er designet til anvendelse under normale 
klimatiske forhold (-40°C - +50°C). Det kan muligvis anvendes under 
andre forhold, kontakt vennligst din leverandør.
4. DMM fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar ved skade på utstyr eller 
personer eller ved dødsfall som skyldes feil bruk. Hvis du er i tvil, 
kontakt din leverandør eller DMM.
5. Det kreves ikke spesielle foranstaltninger ved transport, med en 
bør likevel unngå enhver kontakt med kjemiske reagenser eller andre 

6. Vedlikehold og service.
Dette produktet må ikke merkes, endres eller repareres av brukeren 
uten autorisasjon fra DMM. Merk: Dette produktet er ikke bruker 
vedlikeholde med unntak av følgende:
6.1 Desinfeksjon: 
inneholder kvaternære ammoniumforbindelser forsterket med 

La produktet ligge til bløt i én time; løsningen skal ha samme styrke 
som det som anbefales til alminnelig rengjøring. Bruk rent vann (6.2) 
som holder en temperatur på maks 25°C, skyll deretter godt (6.2).
6.2 Rengjøring: Hvis skittent skyll i rent varmt vann av innenlandske 
leveringskvalitet (maksimumstemperatur 25 ° C) med et mildt 
vaskemiddel på passende fortynning (pH-område 5.5 til 8.5). Skyll 
og tørk naturlig i en varm ventilert rom vekk fra direkte varme. 
Rengjøring anbefales etter hver bruk i et marint miljø.
6.3 Smøring: Smør mekanismen ved hjelp av med en 
universalsmøreolje. Dette bør utføres etter rengjøring. Rengjøring og 
smøring kan kurere en defekt mekanisme, hvis det ikke skjer, erstatte 
produktet umiddelbart. Smøring anbefales etter hver bruk i marint 
miljø.
6.4 Opbevaring: Oppbevares etter eventuell rengjøring uinnpakket 
på et kjølig, tørt og mørkt sted i kjemisk nøytrale omgivelser. Unngå 
sterk varme eller andre varmekilder, høy luftfuktighet, skarpe kanter, 
korrosive midler eller andre potensielle skadekilder. Ikke oppbevar 
våt.
7. Forklaring til mærkninger 
DMM - Navn på fabrikant.
Vault Axxx - Produktkode.
MBS xkN - Minimum bruddstyrke.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Arbeidsbelastning grensen.

             - Ikke PPE

ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag for produksjon og individuelt serienummer.
Bogpiktogram: Påminnelse om at sluttbrukeren skal lese og 
forstå disse instruksjonene.

Garantere: DMM garanterer dette produktet i 3 år mot defekter i 
materialer eller produksjonsfeil. Garantien dekker ikke dette produktet 
for normal slitasje gjennom bruk, feil lagring, dårlig vedlikehold, 

korrosjon, eller for noen bruk som produktet ikke er beregnet på.

DE: Gebrauchanleitung:
1. Diese Anleitung umfasst den Gebrauch von DMM-Vault. Für Einzelheiten 
konsultieren Sie bitte die Produktliste (product list). Im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder an DMM.
2. Kontrollieren Sie das Produkt unmittelbar vor dem Gebrauch visuell und 
funktionell, um sicherzustellen, dass es in gebrauchsfähigem Zustand ist 
und einwandfrei funktioniert. Die Kontrolle sollte auf dem beiliegenden 
Inspektionsformular eingetragen werden. Wir empfehlen, das Produkt mindestens 
alle 6 Monate von einer fachkundigen Person kontrollieren zu lassen (etwa durch 
den Hersteller ).
3. Dieses Produkt ist für den Einsatz unter normalen klimatischen Bedingungen 
(-40 °C - +50 °C) konzipiert. Es kann sich auch für den Gebrauch unter anderen 
Bedingungen eignen. Bitte wenden Sie sich hierzu an Ihren Händler.
4. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden und Verletzungen, 
auch mit Todesfolgen, die auf unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zurückzuführen sind. Im 
Zweifelsfall kontaktieren Sie Ihren Lieferanten oder DMM.
5. Besondere Vorkehren für den Transport sind nicht erforderlich. Vermeiden Sie 
jedoch jeglichen Kontakt mit chemischen Reagenzien oder anderen ätzenden 
Sto�en.
6. P�ege und Instandhaltung: Die Benutzerin oder der Benutzer darf dieses 
Produkt nur mit der Genehmigung von DMM markieren, verändern oder 
reparieren. 
Hinweis: Dieses Produkt darf mit Ausnahme der folgenden Arbeiten nicht von der 
Benutzerin oder dem Benutzer gewartet werden:
6.1 Desinfektion: Desin�zieren Sie das Produkt mit einem Desinfektionsmittel 
auf Basis von mit Chlorhexidin verstärkten quaternären Ammoniumverbindungen 
(z.B. «Savlon»). Benutzen das Mittel in ausreichenden Mengen, damit es seine 
Wirkung entfalten kann. Tauchen Sie das Produkt eine Stunde lang in eine 
zum allgemeinen Gebrauch empfohlene Verdünnung unter Verwendung von 
klarem, maximal 25 °C warmem Wasser gemäß Zi�. 6.2. Spülen Sie das Produkt 
anschließend gründlich gemäß Zi�. 6.2.
6.2 Reinigung: Wenn das Produkt verschmutzt ist, waschen Sie es mit einem 
angemessen verdünnten milden Reinigungsmittel (pH-Wert von 5,5-8,5) in klarem 
warmem Leitungswasser (Höchsttemperatur 25 °C). Spülen Sie das Produkt 
anschließend gründlich und lassen Sie es in genügendem Abstand von einer 
direkten Hitzequelle in einem warmen durchlüfteten Raum an der Luft trocknen. 
Wir empfehlen, das Produkt nach jedem Gebrauch in maritimer Umgebung zu 
reinigen.
6.3 Schmierung: Schmieren Sie den Mechanismus mit einem Universalschmieröl. 
Die Schmierung sollte nach der Reinigung erfolgen. Reinigen und Schmieren 
kann einen defekten Verschlussmechanismus wieder funktionsfähig machen. 
Andernfalls ersetzen Sie das Produkt umgehend. Wir empfehlen, das Produkt nach 
jedem Gebrauch in maritimer Umgebung zu schmieren.
6.4 Aufbewahrung: Bewahren Sie das Produkt nach jeder nötigen Reinigung 
unverpackt an einem kühlen, trockenen und dunklen Ort in einer chemisch 
neutralen Umgebung in sicherer Entfernung von übermäßiger Hitze oder 
Hitzequellen, hoher Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten, Ätzsto�en und anderen 
möglichen Schadensquellen auf.
7. Erklärung der Zeichen
DMM - Name des Herstellers.
Vault Axxx - Produkt identi�kation
MBS xkN - Minimale Bruchkraft.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Maximale Arbeitslast

               - Nicht PSA

JRTAGXXXX# - Jahr/Tag der Herstellung und individuelle Seriennummer
Buch-Symbol:  Zur Erinnerung, die der Benutzer Ende sollte diese 
Anweisungen lesen und verstehen.

Garantie: DMM gewährt für dieses Produkt für Material- und Herstellungsfehler 
eine Garantie von 3 Jahren. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf die normale 
gebrauchsbedingte Abnutzung, unsachgemäße Aufbewahrung, mangelhafte 
Wartung, Unfallschäden, Vernachlässigung, jegliche Modi�zierungen oder 
Änderungen, Korrosion oder auf jegliche nicht bestimmungsgemäße Nutzung.

IT: ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:  
1. Queste istruzioni parlano del uso di Vault DMM. Riferirsi alla lista 
del prodotto per ottenere più particolari. In caso di dubbi contattare il 
fornitore o DMM.
2. Immediatamente prima dell uso, controllare visivamente il prodotto 
per assicurarsi che funziona perfettamente. Suggeriamo un controllo 
esauriente ogni 6 mesi e fatto da una persona competente (questa 
potrebbe essere il fornitore). Questo controllo dovrà essere registrato nel 
foglio di controllo fornito.
3. Questo prodotto é progettato per l’uso in circostanze climatiche 
normali (-40°C - +50°C). Puo essere usato in altre circostanze. Consulte al 
suo fornitore per ottenere più particolari .
10. DMM non accetta responsabilità alcuna per danni o lesioni che 
provengono dall’uso errato del prodotto. In caso di dubbi contattare il 
fornitore o DMM.
11. Precauzioni speciali per il trasporto non sono richieste. Evitare il 
contatto con prodotti chimici o altre sostanze corrosive.
6. Istruzioni di manutenzione e revisione.
Questo prodotto non deve essere contrassegnata, modi�cati o riparati da 
parte dell’utente se non autorizzati da DMM.
Nota: questo prodotto non è gestibile dall’utente con l’eccezione delle 
seguenti:
6.1 Disinfezione: disinfettare usando un disinfettante che contenga i 
residui ammoniace quaternari rinforzado con clorohexidina. Impregni il 
prodotto durante un’ora nelle soluzioni aconsigliate per l’uso generale, 
usando l’acqua (6.1) senza eccedere i 25°C. Asciugare comme al punto 
(6.1).
6.2 Pulizia: Se sporca, risciacquare in acqua pulita e tiepida di qualità 
domestica (temperatura massima di 25°C), servendosi di un detergente 
delicato adeguatamente diluito (intervallo pH 5.5 - 8.5). Risciacquare 
a fondo e lasciar asciugare in maniera naturale in ambiente tiepido e 
ventilato, lontano da fonti di calore. La pulizia sono consigliate dopo 
l’uso vecino al mare.
6.3 Lubri�cazione: per lubri�care il meccanismo con un olio lubri�cante 
adatto.  Questo processo dovrebbe essere fatto dopo la pulizia. La pulizia 
e la lubri�cazione possono correggere l’azione difettosa del meccanismo 
della leva, altrimenti, cambiare immediatamente iln prodotto. La 
lubri�cazione sono consigliate dopo l’uso vecino al mare.
6.4 Immagazzinaggio: dopo la pulizia, riporlo senza imballare in 
un posto fresco, asciutto e scuro lontano da sostanze chimiche, di 
fonte di calore, umidità e prodotti corrosivi o altre fattori che possano 
danneggiarlo. Non riporlo umido.
7. Spiegazione dei contrassegni:
DMM - Nome del fornitore.
Vault Axxx - Identi�cazione del prodotto.
MBS xkN - Minimo di resistenza alla rottura.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Carico di lavoro max.

 - Non DPI

ANGIOXXXX# - Anno/Giorno di fabbricazione e numero di serie 
individuale

Foglietto d’illustrazzione: Promemoria che l’utente �nale deve 
leggere e comprendere queste istruzioni.

Garanzia: DMM garantisce questo prodotto per 3 anni contro eventuali 
difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione. La garanzia non copre il prodotto 
per la normale usura attraverso l’uso, la cattiva conservazione, cattiva 
manutenzione, danni accidentali, negligenza, eventuali modi�che o 
alterazioni, corrosione, o per qualsiasi uso per i quali il prodotto non è 
stato progettato.

ES: INSTRUCCIONES DEL USUARIO.
1. Estas instrucciones se re�eren al uso de Vault DMM, Si tiene alguna duda, 
por favor póngase en contacto con su proveedor o DMM.
2. Inmediatamente antes de su utilización, inspeccione visualmente el 
producto para asegurarse de que esté en condiciones de uso y de que 
funciona perfectamente. Recomendamos una inspección exhaustiva cada 
6 meses realizada por una persona competente (ésta podría ser el mismo 
fabricante). Dicha inspección deberá registrarse en la hoja de inspección 
provista.
3. Este producto se ha diseñado para su uso bajo condiciones climáticas 
normales (-40°C - +50°C). Puede que su uso sea apropiado en otras 
condiciones pero consulte a su proveedor para obtener más detalles sobre 
esto.
4. DMM no acepta responsabilidad alguna por aquellos daños, lesiones 
o muertes que resulten del uso incorrecto del producto. En caso de duda 
póngase en contacto con su proveedor o DMM.
5. No se requieren precauciones especiales para el transporte, sin embargo, 
evite todo contacto con reactivos químicos u otras sustancias corrosivas.
6. Instrucciones de Mantenimiento y Revisión.
Este producto no debe estar marcado, modi�cados o reparados por el usuario 
salvo autorización expresa de DMM.
Nota: este producto no es mantenible usuario con la excepción de los 
siguientes:
6.1 Desinfección: desinféctelo usando un desinfectante que contenga 
compuestos amónicos cuaternarios reforzados con clorohexidina (ej. Savlon) 
en cantidades su�cientes como para ser efectivo. Remoje el producto 
durante una hora en soluciones recomendadas para el uso general, utilizando 
agua limpia según (6.1) sin que exceda los 25°C, y a continuación, aclárelo 
exhaustivamente según (6.1). 
6.2 Limpieza: si está sucia, limpie con agua tibia y limpia de calidad de 
suministro doméstico (temperatura máxima 25ºC) con un detergente suave 
con la solución apropiada (escala ph 5.5 - 8.5). Aclarar a fondo y secar de 
forma natural en una habitación templada y ventilada lejos de fuentes de 
calor directas. Limpieza se recomiendan después de cada uso en un ambiente 
marino.
6.3 Lubricación: lubricar el mecanismo utilizando un aceite lubricante 
para uso general. Este proceso debería realizarse después de la limpieza. La 
Limpieza y lubricación pueden corregir la acción defectuosa del mecanismo 
del dedo, de no ser así, cambie el producto inmediatamente. Lubricación se 
recomiendan después de cada uso en un ambiente marino.
6.4 Almacenamiento: después de haber practicado cualquier limpieza 
necesaria, guárdelo sin empaquetar en un lugar fresco, seco y oscuro cuyo 
ambiente sea químicamente neutro, alejado del calor excesivo o de fuentes 
de calor, alta humedad, bordes agudos, productos corrosivos u otras posibles 
causas de daños. No lo guarde húmedo.
7. Explicación de las marcas:
DMM - nombre del fabricante.
Vault Axxx - Identi�cación del producto.
MBS xkN - Resistencia minima a la rotura.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Carga de trabajo max.

   - No PPE

ANDIAXXXX# -Año/Día de fabricación y número de serie individual.
Libro de pictogramas: Recordatorio de que el usuario �nal debe leer y 
comprender estas instrucciones.

Garantía: DMM garantiza este producto por 3 años contra cualquier defecto 
en los materiales o de fabricación. La garantía no cubre este producto por el 
desgaste normal por el uso, el mal almacenamiento, la mala conservación, los 
daños accidentales, negligencia, modi�caciones o alteraciones, corrosión, o 
para cualquier uso para el cual el producto no ha sido diseñado.

PT: Instruções do Utilizador.
1. Estas instruções abrangem o uso de Vault DMM. Consulte a lista de 
produtos para obter detalhes. Se tiver dúvidas, por favor contacte o seu 
fornecedor ou a DMM.
2. Imediatamente antes de usá-lo, examine este produto visual e fun-
cionalmente para se assegurar que está em condições de funcionamento 
e que opera corretamente. Esta inspeção deve ser registada no formulário 
de inspeção fornecido. Recomendamos que seja efetuada uma inspeção 
completa pelo menos uma vez cada 6 meses por uma pessoa compe-
tente (pode ser o fabricante).
3. Este produto foi concebido para uso em condições climáticas normais 
(-40°C - + 50° C). Pode ser adequado para uso noutras condições, por 
favor consulte o seu fornecedor.
4. A DMM não assume qualquer responsabilidade por danos, lesões 
ou morte resultantes de utilização incorreta. Se tiver dúvidas, por favor 
contacte o seu fornecedor ou a DMM.
5. Não são necessárias precauções especiais de transporte; no entanto, 
evite qualquer contacto com reagentes químicos ou outras substâncias 
corrosivas.
6. Manutenção e Serviço
Este produto não pode ser marcado, modi�cado nem reparado pelo 
utilizador a menos que esteja autorizado pela DMM.
Nota: não deve ser efetuada manutenção a este produto pelo utilizador 
com exceção do seguinte:
6.1 Desinfeção: desinfete usando um desinfetante que contenha com-
postos quaternários de amónio reforçados com clorexidina (por exemplo 
Savlon) em quantidades su�cientes para ser e�caz. Imerja o produto 
durante 1 hora em diluições recomendadas para uso geral usando água 
limpa de acordo com (6.2) não excedendo 25°C e em seguida enxagúe 
repetidas vezes de acordo com (6.2).
6.2 Limpeza: se estiver sujo, lave em água limpa tépida de uso doméstico 
(temperatura máxima 25°C) com detergente suave em diluição apro-
priada (valor de pH 5.5 - 8.5). Enxagúe repetidas vezes e deixe secar 
naturalmente num lugar quente, ventilado e longe de calor direto. É 
recomendado que seja limpo depois de cada utilização em ambiente 
marinho.
6.3 Lubri�cação: Lubri�car o mecanismo com um óleo lubri�cante 
adequado.  Este procedimento deve ser executado depois da limpeza. 
A limpeza e lubri�cação poderão reparar um mecanismo defeituoso, se 
assim não for, substitua o produto imediatamente. É recomendado que 
ser lubri�cada depois de cada utilização em ambiente marinho.
6.4 Armazenamento: depois de qualquer limpeza necessária, guarde-o 
desembrulhado num local fresco, seco e escuro num ambiente quimica-
mente neutro, longe de calor excessivo ou fontes de calor, humidade alta, 
extremidades aguçadas, produtos corrosivos ou outras possíveis causas 
de danos. Não o guarde molhado.
7. Explicação das Marcações 
DMM - Nome do fabricante.
Vault Axxx - Identi�cación del producto.
MBS xkN - Resistência mínima de rutura.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Limite de carga de trabalho.

           - Não EPI

ANDIAXXXX# - Ano/Dia de fabricação e número de série individuais.
Pictograma de Livro - Lembrete de que o usuário �nal deve ler e 
compreender estas instruções..

Garantia:  A DMM garante este produto durante 3 anos para defeitos de 
materiais ou fabricação. A garantia não cobre este produto por desgaste 
normal devido a uso, armazenamento incorreto, manutenção de�ciente, 
danos acidentais, negligência, quaisquer modi�cações ou alterações, cor-
rosão ou qualquer uso para o qual o produto não tenha sido projetado.

NL: GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: 
1. Deze instructies omvatten het gebruik van DMM Vault. Raadpleeg 
productlijst voor details. In geval van twijfel contact op met uw leverancier 
of DMM.
2. Vlak voor gebruik visueel / functioneel te inspecteren om ervoor te zorgen 
dat dit product in een bruikbare staat en goed werkt. Deze inspectie dient 
te worden opgenomen op de meegeleverde inspectieformulier. Wij raden 
een grondige inspectie ten minste een keer om de 6 maanden door een 
bevoegde persoon (dit kan de fabrikant).
3. Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik in normale klimatologische omstan-
digheden (-40 ° C - +50 ° C). Het kan geschikt zijn voor andere aandoeningen, 
neem dan contact op met uw leverancier.
4. De fabrikant stelt zich niet aansprakelijk voor schade, letsel, en overlijden 
als gevolg van misbruik. Als contact in geval van twijfel uw leverancier of 
DMM.
5. Er zijn geen speciale transport voorzorgsmaatregelen nodig, maar elk 
contact vermijden met chemische reagentia of andere bijtende sto�en.
6. Onderhouds  en reparatie-instrukties.
Dit product mag niet worden gemarkeerd, aangepast of gerepareerd door de 
gebruiker, tenzij daartoe door DMM. 
Let op: dit product is niet door de gebruiker te onderhouden, met uitzonder-
ing van het volgende:
6.1 Desinfecteren: Gebruik een desinfecterend middel dat voor een vierde 
deel bestaat uit ammoniak, versterkte met chloorhexidine (bijv. Savlon), 
in voldoende hoeveelheden om doeltre�end te zijn. Laat het produkt een 
uur lang weken in een oplossing die voor algemene doeleindenl wordt 
aanbevolen en gebruik schoon water volgens (6.2) met een temperatuur van 
hoogstens 25°C. Vervolgens spoelen volgens ( 6.2).
6.2 Reinging: Bij vervuiling spoelen met zuiver water, zoals bijvoorbeeld 
leidingwater (maximum temperatuur 25°C) in de juiste verhoudingen met 
een zachte detergent aangelengd (P.H.-waarde 5.5 - 8.5). Grondig naspoelen 
en aan de lucht laten drogen in een warme, goed geventileerde ruimte uit 
de buurt van een directe warmteborn. Reinging wordt aanbevolen na elk 
gebruik in een mariene omgeving.
6.3 Smeren: Smeer het mechanisme met behulp van een geschikte 
smeerolie.  Dit moet na het reinigen gebeuren. Reiniging en smering kan 
genezen van een defect mechanisme, indien dit niet het geval, het product 
onmiddellijk te vervangen. Smering wordt aanbevolen na elk gebruik in een 
mariene omgeving. 
6.4 Opslag: Na de nodige reinigings-winkel uitgepakt op een koele, droge 
en donkere plaats in een chemisch neutrale omgeving uit de buurt van hitte 
of warmtebronnen, hoge vochtigheid, scherpe randen, corrosieve of andere 
mogelijke oorzaken van schade. Niet bewaren nat.
7. Betekenis van de markeringen
DMM - Naam van de fabrikant.
Vault Axxx - Product identi�catie.
MBS xkN - Minimum breuksterkte.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Belastningsgräns.

                 - Niet PBM

JADAGXXXX# - Jaar/Dag van de vervaardiging en de individuele serienum-
mer

Boek pictogram - Herinnering dat de eindgebruiker moet lezen en 
deze instructies te begrijpen.

Garantie: DMM garandeert dit product gedurende 3 jaar op alle gebreken 
in materialen of fabricage. De garantie dekt geen van dit product normale 
slijtage door gebruik, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, accidentele 
schade, nalatigheid, wijzigingen of wijzigingen, corrosie, of voor een gebruik 
waarvoor het product niet is ontworpen.

SV: ANVÄNDARANVISNINGAR
1. Dessa anvisningar täcker användningen av DMM Vault. Om du är 
osäker, var god kontakta din leverantör eller DMM.
2. Omedelbart före användning bör utrustningen inspekteras visuellt/
funktionellt för att säkerställa att produkten är i användningsbart skick 
och fungerar korrekt. Vi rekommenderar en grundlig inspektion minst 
en gång var sjätte månad av en kompetent person (detta kan vara 
tillverkaren). Denna inspektion bör registreras på det medföljande 
inspektionsformuläret.
3. Denna produkt är avsedd för användning under normala 
väderförhållanden (-40°C - +50°C). Den kan vara lämplig för andra 
förhållanden, var god kontakta din leveratör.
4. DMM kommer inte att ta på sig något ansvar för skador, personskador 
eller dödsfall som är resultatet av felaktig användning. Om du är osäker, 
var god kontakta din leverantör eller DMM.
5. Inga speciella förebyggande åtgärder vid transport är nödvändiga, 
emellertid ska all kontakt med kemiska reagenter och andra korrosiva 
substanser undvikas. 
6. Underhåll och service
Denna produkt får inte märkas, modi�eras eller repareras av användaren, 
såvida det inte har godkänts av DMM. OBS: denna produkt kan inte 
underhållas av användaren, med undantag för följande:
6.1 Desinfektion: använd ett desin�ceringsmedel som innehåller 
föreningar av kvartärt ammonium, förstärkt med klorhexidin (t.ex. 
Savlon) i tillräckliga mängder för att vara e�ektivt. Blötlägg produkten 
under 1 timme med en utspädning som rekommenderas för allmän 
användning och använd rent vatten i enlighet med (6.2) som inte 
överstiger 25°C och skölj sedan noggrant i enlighet med (6.2).
6.2 Rengöring: rengör i rent varmt vatten av dricksvattenkvalitet 
(maximal temperatur 25°C) med milt rengöringsmedel med en lämplig 
utspädning (pH-intervall 5,5 - 8,5). Skölj noggrant och låt lufttorka i ett 
varmt ventilerat utrymme, men på avstånd från direkta värmekällor. 
Viktigt: Rengöring rekommenderas efter varje användningstillfälle i 
marina miljöer. 
6.3 Smörjning: smörj mekanismen med en lämplig smörjolja. Detta bör 
göras efter rengöring. Rengöring och smörjning kan reparera en defekt 
mekanism. Om så inte är fallet, byt ut produkten omedelbart.  Smörjning 
rekommenderas efter varje användningstillfälle i marina miljöer.  
6.4 Förvaring: efter all nödvändig rengöring, förvara oförpackad på en 
sval, torr, mörk plats i en kemiskt neutral miljö på avstånd från för hög 
värme eller värmekällor, hög luftfuktighet, vassa kanter, frätande ämnen 
eller andra skadliga element. Förvara inte i fuktigt tillstånd.
7. Förklaring av märkningen: 
DMM - Namn på tillverkare.
Vault Axxx - Produktkod.
MBS xkN -Minsta brottstyrka. 
WLL xxkN xxkg - Arbetsbelastningsgräns.

               - Inte PPE

ARDAGXXXX# - År/dag för tillverkning och individuellt serienummer.
Bild av en bok - Påminnelse om att slutanvändaren ska läsa och 
förstå dessa anvisningar.

Garanti: DMM tillhandahåller en garanti för denna produkt under 3 år 
för material- eller tillverkningsdefekter. Garantin täcker inte produkten 
för normalt slitage som orsakas av användning, felaktig förvaring, 
bristande underhåll, ofrivilliga skador, försumlighet, ändringar eller 
modi�eringar, korrosion, eller för all användning för vilken produkten 
inte är avsedd.
FI: Valmistajan ohjeet
1. Näissä ohjeissa käsitellään DMM:n Vault käyttöä. Jos olet 
epävarma, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi tai DMM:ään.
2. Tutki tuote silmämääräisesti/toiminnallisesti juuri ennen käyttöä, 
jotta tiedät, onko tuote käyttökunnossa ja toimiiko se oikein.  
Tarkistus tulee merkitä toimitettuun tarkastuslomakkeeseen. 
Suosittelemme asiantuntevan henkilön suorittamaa huolellista 
tarkistusta puolen vuoden välein (esimerkiksi valmistaja).
3. Tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi normaaleissa ilmasto-
olosuhteissa (-40°C-+50°C). Sitä voidaan mahdollisesti käyttää myös 
muissa olosuhteissa. Varmista asia jälleenmyyjältäsi.
4. DMM ei vastaa tuotteen vääränlaisesta käytöstä aiheutuvista 
vahingoista, vammoista tai kuolemasta. Jos olet epävarma, ota 
yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi tai DMM:ään.
5. Erityiset kuljetukseen liittyvät varotoimenpiteet eivät ole tarpeen. 
Vältä kuitenkin kontaktia kemiallisten reagenssien tai muiden 
syövyttävien aineiden kanssa.
6. Huolto
Käyttäjä ei saa merkitä, korjata tai muokata tuotetta, ellei DMM ole 
antanut tähän lupaa.
Huom: käyttäjä ei saa huoltaa tuotetta, ellei kyseessä ole jokin 
seuraavista:
6.1 Desin�ointi: desin�oi desin�ointiaineella, joka sisältää sopivalla 
määrällä klooriheksidiiniä (esim. Savlon) vahvistettua kvaternaarista 
ammoniumyhdistettä toimiakseen tehokkaasti. Liota tuotetta tunnin 
ajan yleiskäyttöön suositellussa laimennoksessa. Käytä puhdasta 
vettä (kohdan 6.2 mukaisesti) alle 25 °C:n lämpötilassa ja huuhtele 
sen jälkeen (kohdan 6.2 mukaisesti).
6.2 Puhdistus: jos likaantunut, puhdista lämpimällä vedellä 
(maksimilämpötila 25 °C) ja miedolla, asiaankuuluvasti laimennetulla 
pesuaineella (pH 5,5-8,5). Huuhtele huolellisesti ja anna kuivua 
itsestään lämpimässä ja ilmastoidussa huoneessa poissa suoran 
lämmönlähteen läheisyydestä. Puhdistusta suositellaan jokaisen 
käytön jälkeen merellisessä ympäristössä.
6.3 Voitelu: voitele mekanismi sopivalla voiteluöljyä. Voitele 
puhdistuksen jälkeen. Voitelu ja puhdistaminen voivat korjata 
viallisen mekanismin, mutta mikäli vika ei korjaannu, vaihda tuote 
uuteen välittömästi. Voitelua suositellaan jokaisen käytön jälkeen 
merellisessä ympäristössä. 
6.4 Varastointi: varastoi tuote puhdistuksen jälkeen ilman 
paikkausta viileässä, kuivassa paikassa kemiallisesti neutraalissa 
ympäristössä poissa kuumuudesta tai kuumuuden lähteestä, 
kosteudesta, terävistä reunoista, syövyttävistä aineista ja muista 
mahdollisista vahingon aiheuttajista. Älä varastoi kosteana.
7. Merkintöjen selitykset 
DMM - Valmistajan nimi.
Vault Axxx - Tuotekoodi.
MBS xkN - Minimimurtolujuus.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Työkuorma raja.

             - Ei PPE (Personal suojavarusteet)

VUPAIXXXX# - Vuosi/päivä valmistus ja yksittäisten sarjanumero.
Kirjasymboli - Muistutus, että loppukäyttäjän tulee lukea ja 
ymmärtää nämä ohjeet.

Takuu: DMM antaa tuotteelle takuun kolmen vuoden ajaksi 
materiaali- tai valmistusvirheiden varalta. Takuu ei kata tuotteen 
normaalia kulumista käytössä, vääränlaista säilytystä, heikkoa 
huoltoa, vahingossa tapahtuvaa vaurioitumista, huolimattomuutta, 
muutoksia, syöpymistä tai käyttöä tarkoituksissa, joihin tuotetta ei 
ole suunniteltu.

PL: Instrukcje uzytkowania
1. Te instrukcje dotycza uzytkowania Vault DMM. W razie watpliwosci 
nalezy skontaktowac sie z dostawca lub producentem.
2. Bezposrednio przed uzyciem nalezy przeprowadzic wzrokowa i 
funkcjonalna kontrole produktu, zeby upewnic sie, ze jest w dobrym 
stanie technicznym i dziala poprawnie. Kontrole nalezy wpisac w 
dostarczonym formularzu inspekcji. Zalecamy przeprowadzenie kontroli 
produktu co najmniej raz na 6 miesiecy przez osobe wykwali�kowana 
(moze to byc producent).
3. Ten produkt przeznaczony jest do stosowania w normalnych warunkach 
pogodowych (-40°C - +50°C). Produkt moze nadawac sie do stosowania w 
innych warunkach; informacje na ten temat nalezy uzyskac od dostawcy.
4. DMM nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za zadne szkody, 
obrazenia ciala ani smierc w rezultacie nieprawidlowego uzytkowania 
produktu. W razie watpliwosci nalezy skontaktowac sie z dostawca lub 
producentem.
5. Podczas transportu nie trzeba stosowac specjalnych srodków 
ostroznosci; nalezy jednak unikac wszelkiego kontaktu z odczynnikami 
chemicznymi i innymi substancjami zracymi.
6. Konserwacja i serwis
Uzytkownikowi nie wolno produktu oznaczac, mody�kowac ani 
naprawiac bez upowaznienia DMM.
Uwaga: uzytkownikowi nie wolno prowadzic serwisu i konserwacji tego 
produktu, za wyjatkiem ponizszych czynnosci:
6.1 Dezynfekcja: do dezynfekcji nalezy stosowac srodek dezynfekcyjny 
zawierajacy czwartorzedowe zwiazki amoniowe wzmocnione 
chlorheksydyna (np. Savlon) w ilosciach wystarczajacych do efektywnego 
dzialania. Produkt nalezy zanurzyc na 1 godzine w roztworze o stezeniu 
zalecanym do ogólnego stosowania, zawierajacym czysta wode o 
temperaturze nieprzekraczajacej 25°C, a nastepnie dokladnie wyplukac 
(patrz punkt 6.2).
6.2 Czyszczenie: w razie zabrudzenia umyc czysta, ciepla woda o 
jakosci dostepnej w domowym kranie (temperatura maksymalna 25°C) 
z lagodnym detergentem w odpowiednim stezeniu (zakres pH 5.5 - 8.5). 
Dokladnie wyplukac i poczekac, az wyschnie w cieplym, wentylowanym 
pomieszczeniu z dala od zródel ciepla. Zaleca sie czyszczenie po kazdym 
uzyciu w srodowisku morskim.
6.3 Smarowanie: smarować mechanizm za pomocą odpowiedniego oleju 
smarowego.  Jest to wskazane po czyszczeniu. Czyszczenie i smarowanie 
moze naprawic wadliwie dzialajacy mechanizm; jezeli nie pomoze, 
produkt nalezy niezwlocznie wymienic. Zaleca sie smarowanie po kazdym 
uzyciu w srodowisku morskim. 
6.4 Przechowywanie: po niezbednym czyszczeniu przechowywac 
bez opakowania w chlodnym, suchym, ciemnym pomieszczeniu, w 
srodowisku chemicznie obojetnym, z dala od nadmiernego ciepla i zródel 
ciepla, wysokiej wilgotnosci, substancji zracych i innych mozliwych 
przyczyn uszkodzen. Produkt nalezy przechowywac suchy.
7. Wyjasnienie oznaczen 
DMM - Nazwa producenta.
Vault Axxx - Kod produktu.
MBS xkN - Minimalna wytrzymałość na rozerwanie.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Limit obciążenia pracy. 

               - Nie PPE

RODZIXXXX# - Rok/dzień produkcji oraz indywidualny numer seryjny.
Znak gra�czny ksiazki - przypomina, ze uzytkownik powinien 
zapoznac sie z tymi instrukcjami. 

Gwarancja: DMM udziela gwarancji z tytulu wad materialowych i 
produkcyjnych niniejszego produktu na okres 3 lat. Gwarancja nie 
obejmuje normalnego zuzycia bedacego wynikiem korzystania z 
produktu, nieprawidlowego przechowywania, niewlasciwej konserwacji, 
przypadkowego uszkodzenia, zaniedbania, jakichkolwiek mody�kacji lub 
zmian, korozji lub jakiegokolwiek uzycia niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem.

CZ: Uživatelské pokyny
1. Tyto pokyny se týkají použití Vault DMM. V prípade pochybností se 
obratte na dodavatele nebo spolecnost DMM.
2. Tesne pred použitím zkontrolujte, zda je produkt v použitelném stavu 
a správne funguje. Tuto kontrolu zaznamenejte do formuláre, který je 
soucástí dodávky. Doporucujeme, aby odpovedná osoba (muže být i 
výrobce) provedla dukladnou kontrolu nejméne jednou za pul roku.
3. Tento produkt je urcen k použití za obvyklých klimatických podmínek 
(-40 °C až +50 °C). Dodavatel vám poskytne informace o prípadném dalším 
použití produktu.
4. Spolecnost DMM neodpovídá za škody, zranení ani smrt, ke kterým 
došlo následkem nesprávného používání tohoto produktu. V prípade 
pochybností se obratte na dodavatele nebo spolecnost DMM.
5. Pri prevozu produktu není nutné dodržovat žádná zvláštní opatrení. 
Nevystavujte však produkt pusobení chemických cinidel nebo jiných 
korozivních látek.
6. Údržba a opravy
Uživatel tento produkt muže oznacit, upravit nebo opravit pouze s pover-
ením spolecnosti DMM.
Poznámka: údržbu tohoto produktu muže uživatel zajistit pouze v následu-
jících prípadech:
6.1 Dezinfekce: k dezinfekci použijte prípravek s obsahem kvarterní 
amonné slouceniny obohacené o chlorohexidin (napr. Savlon) v potreb-
ném objemu. Namocte produkt na 1 hodinu do roztoku doporuceného 
pro obecné použití s cistou vodou, jejíž teplota neprekrocí 25 °C, a poté 
dobre opláchnete, viz bod 6.2.
6.2 Cištení: špinavý produkt opláchnete v cisté teplé vode z vodovod-
ního kohoutku (o maximální teplote 25 °C) s menším obsahem cisticího 
prostredku ve vhodném pomeru (rozsah pH 5,5 až 8,5). Produkt rádne 
opláchnete a prirozene osušte v teplé vetrané místnosti bez pusobení 
prímého zdroje tepla. Čištění se doporučuje po každém použití v mořském 
prostředí.
6.3 Mazání: mazání mechanismu pomocí vhodného mazacího oleje. Pred 
mazáním mechanismus nejdríve vycistete. Cištením a mazáním je možné 
opravit vadný mechanismus. Pokud se vám to však nepodarí, vadný pro-
dukt již nepoužívejte. Mazání se doporučuje po každém použití v mořském 
prostředí.
6.4 Uskladnení: po každém nezbytném cištení uskladnete nezabalený 
produkt na chladném suchém tmavém míste v chemicky neutrálním 
prostredí mimo príliš velké teplo ci zdroje tepla nebo vysokou vlhkost. 
Dbejte také na to, aby nedošlo k poškození produktu o ostré hrany ci 
korozní látky nebo k jinému potenciálnímu poškození. Pred uskladnením 
produkt osušte.
7. Vysvetlivky znacení 
DMM - Název výrobce.
Vault Axxx - kód produktu.
MBS xkN - Minimální mez pevnosti.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Mezní pracovní zatížení. 

                 - Ne OOP (osobní ochranné prostředky)

RODENXXXX# - Rok/den výroby a individuální sériové číslo..
Ikona knihy - Upozornení, že se koncový uživatel má seznámit s 
temito pokyny. 

Záruka: Spolecnost DMM poskytuje na tento produkt tríletou záruku. Tato 
záruka se vztahuje na jakékoli vady materiálu nebo vady z výroby. Záruka 
na tento produkt se nevztahuje na obvyklé opotrebení používáním, 
nesprávným uskladnením, náhodným poškozením, nedbalostí, úpravami 
ci pozmenením, korozí ani jiným použitím, ke kterému produkt není urcen.

SK: Pokyny pre používatela
1. Tieto inštrukcie pokrývajú použitie Vault DMM. V prípade pochybností 
prosím kontaktujte svojho dodávatela alebo DMM.
2. Bezprostredne pred použitím vykonajte vizuálnu/funkcnú kontrolu, 
aby ste sa uistili, ci je výrobok v prevádzkovatelnom stave a ci pracuje 
správne. Táto kontrola by mala byt zaznamenaná na dodanom kontrol-
nom formulári. Odporúcame dôkladnú kontrolu kompetentnou osobou 
minimálne raz za 6 mesiacov (môže to byt výrobca).
3. Tento výrobok je urcený na používanie v bežných klimatických pod-
mienkach (-40 °C - +50 °C). Môže byt vhodný pre iné podmienky, prosím 
konzultujte to so svojim dodávatelom.
4. DMM neprijíma žiadnu zodpovednost za poškodenie, zranenie alebo 
smrt spôsobenú nesprávnym používaním. V prípade pochybností kon-
taktujte svojho dodávatela alebo DMM.
5. Nie sú potrebné žiadne preventívne opatrenia pre prepravu, avšak 
vyhnite sa akémukolvek kontaktu s chemickými reaktantmi alebo inými 
korozívnymi látkami.
6. Údržba a servis
Tento výrobok nesmie byt oznacovaný, upravovaný ani opravovaný 
používatelom, pokial to nie je schválené spolocnostou DMM.
Poznámka: Údržbu tohto výrobku nemôže vykonávat používatel s 
výnimkou nasledovného:
6.1 Dezinfekcia: dezinfekciu vykonávajte dezinfekcným prostriedkom s 
obsahom štvorzložkových zlúcenín amónia posilnených chlórhexidínom 
(napr. Savlon) v dostatocných množstvách, aby bola efektívna. Ponorte 
výrobok na 1 hodinu do roztokov odporúcaných pre všeobecné použitie 
s použitím cistej vody podla popisu v (6.2), ktorej teplota nepresiahne 25 
°C, následne ho dôkladne opláchnite podla popisu v (6.2).
6.2 Cistenie: v prípade znecistenia opláchnite cistou teplou vodou v 
kvalite ako z vodovodu (maximálna teplota 25 °C) s jemným cistiacim 
prostriedkom vo vhodnom roztoku (rozsah pH 5,5 - 8,5). Dôkladne 
opláchnite a nechajte prirodzene vyschnút v teplej, vetranej miestnosti 
mimo priameho tepelného žiarenia. Dôležité: Odporúca sa cistenie po 
každom použití v prímorskom prostredí.
6.3 Mazanie: mazanie mechanizmu pomocou vhodného mazacieho 
oleja.  Toto by sa malo vykonávat po cistení. Cistenie a mazanie môže 
opravit chybný mechanizmus. Ak sa tak nestane, výrobok ihned 
vymente. Odporúca sa mazanie po každom použití v prímorskom 
prostredí. 
6.4. Uskladnenie: po akomkolvek potrebnom cistení výrobok usklad-
nite na chladnom, suchom, tmavom mieste v chemicky neutrálnom 
prostredí mimo nadmerného tepla alebo zdrojov tepla, vysokej vlhkosti, 
ostrých hrán, korozívnych látok alebo iných možných prícin poškodenia. 
Neskladujte vo vlhkom prostredí.
7. Vysvetlenie znaciek 
DMM - Názov výrobcu.
Vault Axxx - Kód produktu.
MBS xkN - Minimálna hranica pevnosti.
WLL xxkN xxkg - Medzné pracovné zaťaženie.

              - Nie OOP (osobné ochranné prostriedky)

RODENXXXX# - Rok a deň výroby a individuálne sériové číslo.
Piktogram knihy - Pripomienka, že by si mal koncový používatel 
precítat & porozumiet tieto pokyny.

Záruka: DMM rucí za tento výrobok po dobu 3 rokov pre prípad chyby 
materiálu alebo výrobnej chyby. Záruka pre tento výrobok nepokrýva 
bežné opotrebenie používaním, nesprávne skladovanie, slabú údržbu, 
náhodné poškodenie, zanedbanie, akékolvek modi�kácie alebo úpravy, 
koróziu ani žiadne používanie, na ktoré výrobok nebol urcený.


